



**KEMENTERIAN AGAMA REPUBLIK INDONESIA
INSTITUT AGAMA ISLAM NEGERI BONE
PERPUSTAKAAN**

Alamat: Jln.Hos.Cokroaminoto Telp./FAX: (0481)21395
Website: <http://www.iam-bone.ac.id> Email: info@iam-bone.ac.id

SURAT KETERANGAN

Nomor: 07/ In.33/UPT.1/HM.02.2/7/2023

Yang bertanda tangan di bawah ini:

Nama: : Mardhaniah, S.Ag.,S.Hum..M.Si

NIP : 197512232001122001

Pangkat/Golongan : Pembina IV/a

Jabatan : Kepala Perpustakaan IAIN Bone

Menerangkan bahwa, dosen IAIN Bone di bawah ini

Nama : Dr. Syaparuddin, S.Ag, M.Si

NIP : 196812202003121003

Pangkat/ Golongan : Pembina Utama Muda /IVce

Jabatan Fungsional : Lektor Kepala

Telah melakukan pengecekan tingkat plagiasi dengan software Turnitin Plagiarisme Checker pada Artikel Jurnal yang berjudul ***The powerlessness of mudharabah instrument in Indonesian Islamic banking*** dan mendapatkan tingkat similarity 7%.

Demikian surat keterangan ini dibuat untuk digunakan sebagaimana mestinya.

Watampone, 28 Juli 2023

Mengetahui
Kepala

Mardhaniah



Artikel

by Syaparuddin Razakk

Submission date: 28-Jul-2023 01:20PM (UTC+0700)

Submission ID: 2137930598

File name: The_powerless_Syaparuddin_2023.pdf (424.27K)

Word count: 7588

Character count: 41434

The powerlessness of *mudharabah* instrument in Indonesian Islamic banking

Muchlis Yahya*

Faculty of Economics and Islamic Business,
Universitas Islam Negeri (UIN) Walisongo, Indonesia
Email: muchlisy101@gmail.com
*Corresponding author

Agus Eko Sujianto

Faculty of Islamic Economic and Business,
Institut Agama Islam Negeri Tulungagung, Indonesia
Email: sujiantoagus2019@gmail.com

Edy Yusuf Agunggunanto

Faculty of Economics and Business,
Universitas Diponegoro, Indonesia
Email: eyusufagungunanto101@gmail.com

Johan Arifin

Faculty of Economics and Islamic Business,
Universitas Islam Negeri (UIN) Walisongo, Indonesia
Email: joharifin101@gmail.com

Syaparuddin

Faculty of Islamic Economics and Business,
Institut Agama Islam (IAIN) Bone, Indonesia
Email: safarb135@gmail.com

Abstract: The objective of this study is to analyse the powerlessness of profit sharing payment with the *mudharabah* instrument in Indonesian Islamic banking. The factors that could affect the powerlessness are inflation, interest rate, *mudharib* bankrupt potency (NPF), operational costs, and workload with fixed payment. Using time series data that consist of 60 months from 2014 to 2018, this study shows that the spirit of implementing *mudharabah* contract from the side of financing was excessive as indicated by the constant value 47.750. In the process, it is loosened due to inflation, interest rate, *mudharib* bankrupt potency (NPF), operational cost and workload with fixed payment model. In the future, it is necessary to synchronise the revenue model and cost. If the revenue from the financing side used profit sharing payment model, then all the production costs (wage and rent) should be applied the profit sharing payment model instead of fixed payments.

Keywords: financing; *mudharabah*; profit sharing payments; fixed payments.

Reference to this paper should be made as follows: Yahya, M., Sujianto, A.E., Agunggunanto, E.Y., Arifin, J. and Syaparudin (2023) 'The powerlessness of *mudharabah* instrument in Indonesian Islamic banking', *Int. J. Economic Policy in Emerging Economies*, Vol. 17, No. 4, pp.571–585.

Biographical notes: Muchlis Yahya is a Lecturer in Universitas Islam Negeri (UIN) Walisongo Semarang Indonesia with an expertise in Islamic Economy, Sharia Economy, and Development Economics. He earned his Doctoral degree from Universitas Diponegoro, Semarang, Indonesia. He has published various journal and book publications.

Agus Eko Sujianto currently serves as the Head of Master Program in Sharia Economy, Institut Agama Islam Negeri Tulungagung. He received his PhD from Universitas Negeri Malang in 2009. In 2006, he was awarded as the 2nd Best Researcher at National Level by the Department of Religious Affairs Indonesia.

Edy Yusuf Agunggunanto is a Lecturer in Universitas Diponegoro, Semarang Indonesia. He is actively publishing his research at various national and international journals. He currently serves as the Head of Master Program in Development Economics, Universitas Diponegoro, Semarang.

Johan Arifin is a Lecturer in Universitas Islam Negeri (UIN) Walisongo Semarang Indonesia. As an expert in Management study, he also serves as the Head of the Center for Student Quality Development, Quality Assurance Office, Universitas Islam Negeri (UIN) Walisongo, Indonesia.

Syaparudin is the Dean of the Faculty of Islamic Economics and Business, Institut Agama Islam (IAIN) Bone, Indonesia. His research focus is Islamic Economics and has published numerous book and journal publication since 2010. He is also active as invited speakers at National Seminar in halal industry development.

1 Introduction

The profit sharing instrument has become the backbone of the Sharia economy and the main driver of Islamic banking operations as interest in the conventional banking as its main driver (Khaleequzzaman et al., 2017). According to Rahman et al. (2014), profit sharing is the main spirit in the Islamic banking operations. The existence of profit sharing principle is explicitly written in Law number 21 the year 2008 on Islamic banking. Profit sharing would be carried out with either *mudharabah* or *Musyarakah* model of contract. The profit sharing instrument reflects the equity for all parties involved in business transactions through Islamic banking (Usanti et al., 2014). None of the parties could take benefits by sacrificing other parties. Islamic banks are financial institutions that operate people who have extra funds with those who lack of funds. This condition is a manifestation of *ta'awun* (helping each other) in the economic field towards a synergistic interaction that is mutually beneficial according to Sharia. Thus, Islamic banking is the greatest institution to connect the interests of pertinent parties in a just manner under the corridors of humanism and mutual understanding norms. Hence,

Chong and Liu (2009) explain that profit sharing principle is the most important foundation in running the Islamic banking management. This foundation has changed the role of interest that has long been applied in conventional banking.

The implementation of profit sharing instrument in Islamic banking has been widely studied with a variety of results. Generally, the previous studies conclude that *mudharabah* scheme has provided benefits to the Islamic banking industry. Obeidat et al. (2013) found that financing variables based on the profit sharing contract give a positive effect on Islamic banking profits. This finding has been confirmed by Almanaseer and Alslehat (2016).

Khan and Mohamed (2017) underlines that profit sharing (profit and or loss) is the best financial method based on the perspective of Islamic economic law. Profit sharing also became the identity of Islamic banks. The high success of funds accompanied by financing management based on profit sharing cooperation is indeed able to foster good financial governance of Islamic banking without increasing the financial risks of the banks.

However, in practice, financing with *mudharabah* instrument just becomes a small part of the Islamic banking in almost every country (Noormahinar et al., 2019). This phenomenon also occurs in Indonesia and instead the banks turn to *murabahah* instrument. The productive business is often used in the *murabahah* contract. Practically, the use of *mudharabah* scheme in Sharia commercial banks is 35.22%, and in the Sharia rural banks is 11.61%. From the financing side, the average of all Islamic banks is 23.41% (Financial Service Authority, 2018).

The discrepancy between the ideal conditions and the existing reality indicates that the profit sharing payment has not become the prima donna on the financing side for Indonesian Islamic banking institutions. Islamic banks tend to prefer *murabahah* instrument which is considered to provide the certainty profit as interest in conventional banks.

Shofawati (2014) found that the distribution of Islamic banking in Indonesia is still dominated by *murabahah* scheme. According to the bank's perspective, *murabahah* scheme will provide a guaranteed level of profit with a relatively lower risk. Lathif (2012) concluded that the *murabahah* sale and purchase scheme is the most dominant financing instrument in the Islamic banks with three application models. The first type is consistent with *fiqih muamalah*. In the second one, the bank pays the fund directly to the sales agent, but the transfer of ownership rights to the customers is carried out directly by the sales agent. The third type refers to the condition where the Sharia bank and the customer enter into a sale and purchase contract (*murabahah*) and at the exact time the Sharia bank gives a representation of the purchased goods to the customer. Based on its practicality calculation, the second and third models are the most commonly used. While the first model which is considered as the most ideal type according to *fiqih muamalat*.

Komijani and Taghizadeh-Hesary (2019) explain that the financing portfolio of newcomers of Islamic banks is dominated by *murabahah* scheme application. This is because the *murabahah* scheme gives more secure reason and profit certainty. The reason is because the financing funds are derived from investments/deposits/savings of the public, while the profits from the financing with *mudharabah* contract are unpredictable. On the other hand, *mudharib* often demonstrates moral hazard by making invalid business financial statements. Therefore, Islamic banks are unwillingly to take risk however small it is.

Studies on the dominance of *murabahah* instrument in the financing transactions of Islamic banking have been done with qualitative findings. The qualitative findings mentioned previously can be identified as external micro, macroeconomic factor, and also as internal. The interest rate as the substitute for profit sharing has become the driving factor of price level fluctuations, and inflation as the driving factor of uncertainty in economic conditions has become the macroeconomic factor. Whereas, non-performing financing (NPL/NPF) as a reflection of the stability of the business condition of *mudharib* has become the external microeconomic factor. On the other hand, the workload (fixed payments) systems have become the internal variables of Islamic banking. In order for these findings are measurable and can be utilised as the policy materials, quantitative research needs to be conducted.

This study focuses on analysing the influence of the five variables mentioned earlier towards the powerlessness of *mudharabah* instrument on the financing system of Islamic banks in Indonesia.

This study contributes to the Islamic banks that using *mudharabah* instruments, especially inflation factors, interest rates, the potential bankruptcy of *mudharib*, labour and operational costs. In addition, this study also contributes to the development of Islamic bank literature, especially related to the management of *mudharabah* financing which is still relatively limited

2 Literature review

2.1 Islamic banks

Soewarno and Ali (2016) state that the banking sector is considered as the most regulated industries. Banks are the only financial institution authorised to create cash through the central bank. Bank as the only depository financial as a fund collector in the form of savings, demand deposits, and deposits from the public (Werner, 2014). The funds collected are distributed to people who need credit. This process supports the effort in achieving public welfare.

The activity of collecting and distributing funds from and to the public conducted both interest and profit sharing based on banking institutions. The first is known as conventional bank and the second is Sharia bank (Marchetti, 2014). In conventional banks, all activities of collecting and distributing funds are based on interest instruments. The nominal profit obtained is set at the beginning of the transactions. Whereas, all activities of Islamic banks, both in terms of collecting and distributing the funds are based on profit sharing. The nominal profits earned by *shahibul maal* or *mudharib* will be received after the real economic activities are done. The only certain things show at the beginning is *nisbah* (percentage) of profit or loss between the two parties of *shahibul maal* and *mudharib*.

The establishment of Islamic banks is based on the following responsibilities: first, to build a strong Sharia financial industry based on fairness, efficiency, and able to encourage the growth of the economic business community (Khaled, 2015). Second, to increase the quality of socio-economic life by encouraging the creation of new job opportunities and an increase in people's income broadly. Third, to encourage community participation in economic development activities, especially in the financial

sector (Mardian, 2015). Fourth, to lead the community to think economically and run a business based on the Sharia economy (Ahmad et al., 2015).

Islamic bank operates within the principle of fairness, partnership, and *falah* orientation. The principle of fairness refers to the distribution of profits that is conducted based on the actual activities done by their respective entrepreneurial roles, not based on interest calculations, and does not monopolise each other. Interactions between investors (*shahibul maal*), fund users (*mudharib*), and financial institutions are equal and mutually beneficial. Interactions are also carried out to form a business partnership to achieve reasonable and halal profit. *Falah* orientation refers to the economic activities of Sharia financial institutions that are not solely profit-oriented, but also the spirit of blessing (Mohammad and Shahwan, 2013). Therefore, it also prioritises the halal commodities, non-usury transaction processes, and do *zakat* from the results of transactions.

The fundamental role of Islamic banking as a business institution (*baitul tamil*) and a social institution (*baitul maal*) that are inherently interdependent (Wan Jusoh et al., 2015). As a business institution, Sharia bank has three different functions at once: as an investment manager, investor, and as a service provider. As an investment manager, Islamic banking works to collect public funds with *mudharabah* contract and others. As the investor, Islamic banking distributes funds to the public based on *mudharabah*, *murabahah* (sale and purchase), and *ijarah* (rent) contract. As the service provider, Islamic banking offers circulation services of financial and non-financial payments and also agencies.

Funds that have been collected through the principles of *mudharabah*, *Wadiah*, etc. recorded as fundraising. The fundraising is utilised for financing purposes based on *mudharabah*, *murabahah*, or *ijarah* contract (Rahman et al., 2014). All revenues that come from the financing are shared with the bank and the depositor with the number according to the initial contract. The portion of profits received by the bank is written in the profit and loss record and becomes the main operating revenue.

The allocation of bank funds is to get the maximum level of profits while maintaining public trust through constantly secure liquidity (Addillah et al., 2016). The combining of these purposes is important. In consequence, the allocation of all funds remains managed effectively and efficiently. The allocation of Sharia bank funds refers to two basic entities, the non-producing assets (non-earning assets) and earning assets. Non-earning assets comprise primary reserves for the benefit of cast ratio and utilisation of funds in the form of fixed assets and inventory. The earning assets include secondary reserves which aim to maintain liquidity as well as profit purposes through short, medium and long-term financing (Alshatti, 2014).

2.2 Profit sharing theory (profit/loss sharing)

Based on the perspective of Islamic economy, bank interest is a category of usury and haram. This has an impact on the emergence of new instruments, namely profit sharing. This instrument is actually not entirely new but in its application in the banking sector, it is relatively new. The prohibition of the use of money interest in economic activities is because it does not reflect the standard of fairness. According to Sheng (2013), the unfairness is seen in the discrimination on the distribution of risk and profit possibilities for parties involved in business cooperation. All parties involved in business cooperation should bear losses that may arise. All the parties should also receive profits that may be acquired together based on the portion of their entrepreneurial roles. Hence, Hanif (2014)

underlines that in business cooperation with profit sharing contracts as to the foundation there is no certainty of results as when using the interesting instrument. The amount of profit is determined by its actual productivity of the business activities.

Meticulously observed in modern business activities, the use of profit sharing is a common practice that has been implemented for a long time. Capital equity in shares in various companies is a concrete example. Shareholders will receive dividends as part of fluctuating business profits. If there is a loss in the business activities undertaken, the shareholders will jointly bear the losses based on the percentage of their equity participation.

The calculation of capital price with profit/loss sharing model must be carried out jointly with the entrepreneurial roles of all parties that establish business cooperation. Both of which are inherently interdependent in deciding the amount of price of production factor. Business activities can run because of the involvement of all production factors, including capital (money) in actual productivity. In the Sharia economy, the rise in profits comes from the actual activities driven by capital. If the money is not utilised for real business activities, it certainly will not make profits. According to the Sharia economic point of view, the money will not raise if it is not used for real business activities.

The rise of profits on business activities based on *mudharabah* contract refers to the size of percentage (instead of absolute nominal value) of the possibilities of actual productivity (Swartz, 2013). The absolute value that is completely received can only be obtained after the real business activities have been performed and for the amount of *nisbah* is agreed upon the agreement made by those involved at the time the activities about to run. The amount of *nisbah* is highly influenced by the contribution of each party in the business participation and the expected profit obtained and also the calculation of possible risks that may occur. The model specification can be formulated as follows:

$$Y = f(C, P, R) \quad (1)$$

information

Y profit sharing

C contribution of participation in business

P expectation of profit obtained

R calculation of possible risks.

The factor of participation contribution in business is measurable and visible. Therefore, this factor does not require any special analysis. Whereas factor *P* (expectation of profit obtained) and *R* (calculation of possible risks) require special analyses. Expertise in estimating profits and risks that may arise in business cooperation on the basis of *mudharabah* contract is crucial, especially for the occurrence of risks possibilities throughout the business activity. The occurrence of risks sometimes because not considering the data accurately.

Awareness of possible risks is crucial because the risks may negatively affect business activities and will reduce the value of business profits. The accuracy in calculating the probability of profits gain requires careful analyses of risk variables. According to McGoun (1995), risks can be classified into: first, the occurrence is likely to have historical precedent and thus the possibilities can be estimated for every outcome

that may arise. Second, the occurrence can be unique, without any similar event that happened in the past but still has the possibilities to occur in the cause and effect logic. Third, extreme events that never been thought before.

In this study, the risk is defined as a probability of an event that owns a historical connection and is subject to probability distributions. Hence, the occurrence of risk can actually be estimated, at least theoretically. Risk is defined as all uncertain events that may happen in the future and divide them into two types (Al-sultan, 1999). First, it refers to a risk that the occurrence only relies on fortune alone. There is no reference even little to be able to answer and calculate the possibilities of future events. A person can only be passive. This condition is often called 'game of chance'. Second, the occurrence of the event has a causal explanation through probabilistic distribution and is based on skill. This risk occurrence is often referred to as 'game of skill'.

Revenue on profit sharing by using *mudharabah* instrument is not speculative. It is due to the occurrence is predictable through logical causal explanation, and based on skill. Risks that may occur along with the raise of profits can also be estimated and possess historical events. In business activities, the risk is the other side that is owned by profit and cannot be avoided. In the Sharia transactions, both of these possibilities are equally charged to the parties involved in the cooperation, either the *mudharib* or *shahibul maal*. There is no condition where one party receives the profit, while the other party only receives a loss. Thus, in *mudharabah* transactions, it is not a win-lose solution but a win-win solution.

Conventional transactions with interest base are a win-lose solution. When one party receives a profit, the other party will definitely experience loss. It is because the process of activity is a game of chance. Thus, the business cooperation established on the basis of the interest system is categorised as *gharar*. It is normal then there are some Muslim individuals and/or groups whatever high and low the interest rates will not affect their choice in savings and/or financing requests in Islamic banks (Awan and Azhar, 2014).

3 Hypotheses development

3.1 Inflation and financing and *mudharabah* instrument

Inflation can adversely affect the economy and trigger uncertainty of macroeconomic conditions in a country (Barro, 2013). The higher prices and the constant income of the society will affect decreasing the public ability to save some of their income for saving. In the business sector, inflation drives production costs (workload, capital cost, building rent) going up, and impacts business activities tend to be disturbed and even stop (Mohseni and Jouzaryan, 2016). The ability of the producer to repay the credit or financing capital to the bank is also disrupted.

This condition is exacerbated by the application of a fixed payment system for production factors, including in the sector of the financial industry. When income is decreasing, the producer still has to disburse the production factor constantly according to the initial agreement. It will be different if using the profit sharing payment scheme; factor costs will go up and down in accordance with the ups and downs of the income.

On the other hand, inflation is a potential trigger for the increase in loan interest. The high movement of loan interest rates is the potential to hamper the growth of credit quantity for the banking industry, and that will make the income to decline. Inflationary

movements in the community that implements a dual banking system like in Indonesia will affect the decline of the Islamic banks' profits. The inflation increases and interest rate will trigger the increasing number of bad financing. Errouaki (2014) states that inflation has a negative and significant effect on corporate profitability. It can then be hypothesised:

H₁ The inflation rate gives a negative effect on *mudharabah* financing in Islamic banks.

3.2 Interest rate, financing and *mudharabah* instrument

The policy of a high increase in interest rate to overcome inflation has resulted in stringent banking liquidity and tended to kill economic activities (Cukierman, 2013). For Islamic banks, this condition is the potential to cause a higher number of bad/non-performing finance (NPF). When the credit interest rate rises, the value of the business outcome of *mudharib* disproportionate to the value of credit/finance received. If a customer felt a heavy burden by the high credit interest rate, the bad/NPF will tend to increase. This analysis leads to a hypothesis:

H₂ Interest rate has a negative effect on *mudharabah* financing in Islamic banks.

3.3 NPF and financing with *mudharabah* instrument

Financing is always employed as the primary activity of Islamic banking and non-Islamic banking. Financing diction has the same understanding as credit diction. Not a few of modern banking dictions derive from the *fiqh* vocabularies. Financing dictions are taken from the terms *qard* (Arabic) and *credo* (English). *Qard* means lending money and *credo* means trust. Thus, *qard* means lending money on the basis of trust.

Financing is a risky asset owned by Islamic banks (Srairi, 2013). Mufraini et al. (2020) find that there is such a strong spatial influence on Islamic bank financing. Hence, Islamic banks need to maintain and secure it so they can avoid the possibility of suffering from losses. Supervision needs to be done in order for the financing given can be properly maintained (Farook et al., 2014). Financing supervision can be carried out to the internal of the bank, particularly in the administration and implementation of the financing as well as to the *mudharib* as the recipients of the financing.

At the time *mudharib* is running a business with the financing funds received, problems to occur is always possible. The occurrence of a problem may be because of the incapability of *mudharib* to handle it or because a mistake in prediction by the management. This condition results in the inability of *mudharib* to return the capital given, either the full number or some. For the Sharia bank, this reality will cause bad financing issue or NPF.

NPF reflects financing risks in all banks (Havidz and Setiawan, 2015). One indicator of the low quality of Sharia bank financing is depicted by the higher ratio of NPF. The problem is because financing is the biggest source of income for Islamic banks. Thus, the healthy enough financing condition greatly affect the bank profits.

The increasing bad financing cases have caused the opportunity losses to profit from financing distributed. This reality will give an impact on the decreasing profit income that will adversely affect the sustainability of a bank. The study by Abusharbeh et al. (2013) conclude that bank profits are influenced negatively and significantly by NPF

variable, Whereas asserts that financing offers with profit sharing model in Islamic banks are not significantly affected by NPF (Sholikhah et al., 2017).

H₃ *Mudharib* bankruptcy potency (NPF) gives a negative effect on *mudharabah* financing in Islamic banks.

3.4 Workload and financing with mudharabah instrument

The number of workers has a positive potential for company productivity (Börsch-Supan and Weiss, 2016). This condition occurs when the total wage of labour is still below the total income of the company. Labour costs in Islamic banks use the flat payment model. Total wages in a given period are known. However, company revenue (Islamic banks) cannot be known with certainty because the basis of revenue acquisition with profit sharing payment models contains uncertainty. This condition causes the *mudharabah* financing model to be avoided by Islamic bank management (Al Rahahleh et al., 2019). Analysis of the literature above gives birth to a hypothesis:

H₄ Number of workforces has a negative effect on *mudharabah* financing in Islamic banks.

3.5 Operating cost and financing with mudharabah instrument

The sustainability of financing provided to *mudharib* for an Islamic bank is very dependent on the benefits obtained (Chowdhury and Farooque, 2016). While profits are derived from the difference between the surplus of income and costs incurred (Chun and Ovchinnikov, 2019). All this time, the costs for building/land rent, etc. that is spent by the management of the Islamic bank are in the flat (fixed payment) model. While the financing transaction is used the profit sharing payment system. This condition certainly does not show the synchronisation of financial flows. This policy has the potential to cause losses to the management of Islamic banks. For example, a simulation of operating expenses for a particular year is set at Rp.20 billion. Whereas in the same year, there was no certainty regarding the amount of income due to the use of the profit sharing payment model. Conditions can appear less, the same, or greater than the figure of Rp.20 billion. This becomes a great concern to the management of Sharia banks and has strengthened the concerns on the *mudharabah* ineffectiveness in financing transactions. Literature analysis above gives birth to a hypothesis:

H₅ Operational costs with flat (fixed payment) model give a negative effect on *mudharabah* financing in Islamic banks.

4 Research methods

4.1 Sample and data

The population in this study was Indonesia Islamic banks that registered in the Financial Services Authority (OJK). This study used secondary data from 60 observations which are monthly aggregate data of Islamic banks in Indonesia during the period 2014–2018. Data provided by Islamic commercial banks Indonesia.

4.2 Definition of operations and variable measurements

The variables of this study consisted of endogenous and exogenous. The endogenous variables are *mudharabah* (Y) financing percentages. While the exogenous variables consist of inflation ($X1$), Bank Indonesia interest rates ($X2$), *mudharib* bankrupt potency ($X3$), labour ($X4$) and operational costs ($X5$). The variables used in this study explained with Table 1.

Table 1 Operational and measurement of research variables

Variables	Symbol	Definitions
<i>Mudharabah</i> financing	Y	The aggregate amount of <i>mudharabah</i> financing provided by Islamic banks
Inflation rate	$X1$	Monthly inflation score from Bank Indonesia
Interest rate	$X2$	An interest rate score from Bank Indonesia
<i>Mudharib</i> bankrupt potency	$X3$	Indonesian Islamic bank aggregate non-performing financing score
Number of workforces	$X4$	Total labour wages
Operating costs	$X5$	Total aggregate operational costs of Indonesian Islamic banks

4.3 Data analysis

To analyse the data, this researcher used a multiple linear regression model, formulated as follows:

$$Y_t = \alpha + \beta_1 X1_t + \beta_2 X2_t + \beta_3 X3_t + \beta_4 X4_t + \beta_5 X5_t + \varepsilon \quad (2)$$

where

Y_t financing with *mudharabah* instrument

α constant

$\beta_1, \beta_2, \beta_3, \beta_4, \beta_5$ coefficient of independent variable regression $X1_t, X2_t, X3_t, X4_t, X5_t$

$X1_t$ inflation rate

$X2_t$ Bank Indonesia interest rate

$X3_t$ *mudharib* bankrupt potency

$X4_t$ number of workforces

$X5_t$ operating cost.

5 Result and discussion

This study used multiple linear regression to examine the effect of the inflation rate, Interest rate, *mudharib* bankrupt potency, number of workforces, and operating cost on *mudharabah* financing in Indonesian Islamic banks. Data analysis test results are presented in Table 2.

Table 2 Data analysis test results

<i>Variables</i>	<i>B</i>	<i>T</i>	<i>Sig.</i>
Constant	47.750	6.619	0.000
Inflation	0.784	1.283	0.204
Interest rate	-1.246	-1.925	0.058
<i>Mudharib</i> bankruptcy potency (NPF)	-3.196	-14.888	0.000
Workforces number	-2.596	-3.417	0.001
Operating costs	-0.131	-5.194	0.000
Goodness of fit	0.873		
F-test	95.411		0.000

Table 2 shows the values of all variables below 5%, except inflation. This result shows the correlation between inflation and financing options with profit sharing instruments is not convincing enough. Table 2 also shows that among the predictor variables are examined linearly through coefficient analysis.

The constant score is 47.750 with a positive direction (+) shows, in the beginning, *hirroh* (spirit) of Islamic banking players in Indonesia to implement the *mudharabah* instrument scheme on the financing agreement is relatively strong already. This condition illustrates the idealism of Islamic banking players to operationalise the Islamic banks according to the sharia brand as their main driver is high. This finding is worth believing because the error rate is below 5% (0.000).

The score of inflation coefficient is 0.784 with a positive direction (+) indicates that by the time inflation is on the rise, the financing offers with profit sharing will increase. This finding is relatively different from the logic of economic theory which states the opposite when the inflation raises the financing offers with profit sharing contracts should be declining. Why does the finding directly proportional? Because inflation caused an increase in demand, not because of the increase in production costs (cost push inflation). However, this finding is not sufficiently reliable since the error rate is more than 5%, up to 20.4%. Coefficient 0.784 indicates the response of the increase in financing with profit sharing towards the rise of inflation is inelastic, less than 1.

The coefficient of interest rate variable is (-1.246) with a negative direction (-) state that when the interest rate increases, financing offers with revenue agreement of Islamic banks tend to decrease. The operations of Islamic banking actually do not have any connection with 'interest'. Nevertheless, the movement of the ups and downs of interest rates will have an impact on the existence of Islamic banking. This condition is due to Islamic banks are capable of becoming substitute goods and or complementary goods for conventional banking.

Economic logic asserts that when the benchmark interest rate rises, demand for savings in the Islamic banks will decline. On the other hand, it gives an impact on the increasing public demand for Sharia bank financing. Can we say that these findings have gone off the economic logic track? If seen from the demand side, it can be classified as out of the economic logic. But, from the offer side, this condition is said to be reasonable. This is because the Islamic banks will calculate the investment possibilities of *mudharib* who move to Islamic bank sources will experience potential constraints in gaining profits in the situation of high interest rates. These types of conditions have the potential to

generate high NPF scores. Statistically, this finding is reliable for the significance value is around 5%, which is at 5.8.

The coefficient of bankrupt potency (NPF) variable is (-3.196) in a negative (-) illustrates when the bankrupt potency of *mudharib* increase, financing offers of Islamic banks with profit sharing contract tends to decline. The potential of bankruptcy is marked by the obligation of debt installments of *mudharib* which are getting stagnant and even default. The defaults in returning financing obligations will certainly give an impact on the company's income and profits. Income and profits will be used by the company for expenses of operating costs (workforces wage) and non-operating with flat (fixed payments) model. This finding fits the economic logic and is reliable since its significance level is less than 5%.

NPF describes financial risk. When the NPF ratio is high, then the quality of a financial Sharia bank is worst. Because of the function of financing as the greatest contributor to the profit for Islamic banks, it is necessary to have financial management. The level of NPF also influences bank profits achievement (Abusharbeh et al., 2013). The increase of NPF will result in a loss of opportunities to obtain revenue from the financing provided. This condition will influence the profitability and adversely impact on the sustainability of a bank. This finding is consistent with Faiz (2010) who concludes that NPF has a negative significant effect on bank profits. However, it is different from a research done by Addillah et al. (2016) which found that NPF provides an insignificant impact on *mudharabah*-based financing volume in Indonesian Islamic banking.

The coefficient of variable of workload (-2.596) with a negative direction (-) explains that when the number of workforces increases, the financing offering of Islamic banks with profit sharing agreement tends to decrease. This finding is strongly reliable because statistically, it shows a significant number below 5% which is 0.001. The perspective of economic logic emphasises this finding. Workforce wages of Islamic banking are almost entirely paid by flat (fixed payments) system. This fact certainly gives an impact on the Islamic bank burden to always pay at the flat (fixed payments) regardless of income received. Income is received from the results of *mudharib* activities that have utilised the Islamic banking financing. When the *mudharib* business activities are being disrupted, the profits of Sharia bank as *shahibul maal* are low. If this phenomenon does happen and is under the burden of obligation to pay the workforce wage, the concern is the emergence of negative spread conditions and impacts on bankruptcy. This possibility encourages Islamic banks to prefer to keep away from financing instruments with profit sharing instruments.

The coefficient of operating costs variable is (-0.131) in a negative direction (-), it shows that when the operating costs increase, financing offers with profit sharing contract of Islamic banks tends to decline. This finding is highly reliable since statistically shows a significance score under 5% which is 0.000. The logic of this result is similar to the workforce number variable.

The findings which have been elaborated toughen the sense of mistrust of the Islamic bank managers to implement the spirit of the *Sharia* economy, *mudharabah*, on the financing side. In this finding, Warninda et al. (2019) even affirms that the growth of profit-sharing financing with *mudharabah* and *Musyarakah* contract models is not only unable to increase the profits but tends to decrease the profits instead. The application of profit sharing on financing is considered full of risks. Risks of *mudharabah* financing as stated by Rodoni and Yaman (2018) in which one of the parties takes more dominance in controlling information about business conditions that prompt to act dishonestly.

Secondly, the utilisation of financing funds by customers is not in accordance with the agreement. Thirdly, *mudharib* often neglects to control the management and make mistakes deliberately.

6 Conclusions

This study examines the effect of inflation, interest rates, *mudharib* bankruptcy potency (NPF), labour, and operational costs on *mudharabah* financing in Islamic banks. This study finds that interest rates, NPF, labour, and operational costs influence on *mudharabah* financing. However, this paper is unable to prove the influence of inflation on *mudharabah* financing. The strongest influence on not to use profit sharing instruments decision in the financing sector is the *mudharib* bankruptcy potential factor and labour costs. These two factors causing the manager to concern about the emergence of negative spread conditions, where the expense is greater than income.

From this study, we provide recommendations that it is necessary to have *mudharib* financial management assistance. The purpose of this policy is to encourage *mudharib* to become accustomed to record the income and expenditure flows in accordance with actual activities and also to anticipate moral hazard actions. Need to change the payment model for all factors of production from the flat payment model (fixed payments) to profit sharing payment as applied to the payment of profit of third party funds (*shahibul maal*). The factors that need to be changed are payment of labour wages and payment of rental premises. This policy is in the context of synchronising revenue and expenditure flows. If the income side uses the profit sharing instrument, then the expense expenditure is also consistent using the profit sharing instrument. The idea of applying the profit sharing payments model to labour costs and renting a place/building is likely to crash into the 'big wall', which is the habit of the people who already feel comfortable with the use of the fixed payment model.

References

- Abusharbeh, M.T., Triyuwono, I., Ismail, M. and Rahman, A.F. (2013) 'Determinants of capital adequacy ratio (CAR) in Indonesian Islamic commercial banks', *Global Review of Accounting and Finance*, Vol. 4, No. 1, pp.159–170.
- Addillah, R., Hosen, M.N. and Muhari, S. (2016) 'The determinants factor of Islamic bank's profitability and liquidity in Indonesia', *Knowledge Horizons – Economics*, Vol. 8, No. 2, pp.140–147.
- Ahmad, N., Shafique, M.N. and Ahmad, H. (2015) 'Does Islamic banking system contributes to economic development', *Nigerian Chapter of Arabian Journal of Business and Management Review*, Vol. 3, No. 8, pp.1–5.
- Al Rahahleh, N., Bhatti, M.I. and Mismar, F.N. (2019) 'Developments in risk management in Islamic finance: a review', *Journal of Risk and Financial Management*, Vol. 12, No. 1, p.37.
- Almanaseer, S.R. and Alslehat, Z.A. (2016) 'The impact of financing revenues of the banks on their profitability: an empirical study on local Jordanian Islamic banks', *European Journal of Business and Management*, Vol. 8, No. 12, pp.195–202.
- Alshatti, A.S. (2014) 'The effect of the liquidity management on profitability in the Jordanian commercial banks', *International Journal of Business and Management*, Vol. 10, No. 1, pp.62–72.

- Al-sultan, W. (1999) *Financial Characteristic of Interest Free Banks and Conventional Banks*, Doctor of Philosophy thesis, Department of Accounting and Finance, University of Wollongong [online] <https://ro.uow.edu.au/theses/1019>.
- Awan, A.G. and Azhar, M. (2014) 'Consumer behaviour towards Islamic banking in Pakistan', *European Journal of Accounting Auditing and Finance Research*, Vol. 2, No. 9, pp.42–65.
- Barro, R.J. (2013) 'Inflation and economic growth', *Annals of Economics and Finance*, Vol. 14, No. 1, pp.121–144.
- Börsch-Supan, A. and Weiss, M. (2016) 'Productivity and age: evidence from work teams at the assembly line', *Journal of the Economics of Ageing*, Vol. 7, No. 9, pp.30–42.
- Chong, B.S. and Liu, M.H. (2009) 'Islamic banking: interest-free or interest-based?', *Pacific Basin Finance Journal*, Vol. 17, No. 1, pp.125–144.
- Chowdhury, M.A.M. and Farooque, A.J.M. (2016) 'Micro enterprise financing in an Islamic economic framework: Bangladesh perspective', *Journal of Economics Library*, Vol. 3, No. 1, pp.100–110.
- Chun, S.Y. and Ovchinnikov, A. (2019) 'Strategic consumers, revenue management, and the design of loyalty programs', *Management Science*, Vol. 65, No. 9, pp.3969–3977.
- Cukierman, A. (2013) 'Monetary policy and institutions before, during, and after the global financial crisis', *Journal of Financial Stability*, Vol. 9, No. 3, pp.373–384.
- Errouaki, K. (2014) 'Conceptual analysis and fieldwork in macroeconomic methodology: modeling unemployment, inflation and production', *Technology and Investment*, Vol. 5, No. 3, pp.157–171.
- Faiz, I.A. (2010) 'Ketahanan Kredit Perbankan Syariah Terhadap Krisis Keuangan Global', *Jurnal Ekonomi Islam La Riba*, Vol. 4, No. 2, pp.217–237.
- Farook, S., Hassan, M.K. and Clinch, G. (2014) 'Islamic bank incentives and discretionary loan loss provisions', *Pacific Basin Finance Journal*, June, Vol. 28, pp.152–174.
- Financial Service Authority (2018) *Sharia Banking Statistics*, Jakarta Bank Licensing and Banking Information Department [online] <https://www.ojk.go.id/id/kanal/syariah/data-dan-statistik/statistik-perbankan-syariah/Pages/Statistik-Perbankan-Syariah---Desember-2018.aspx> (accessed 10 August 2019).
- Hanif, M. (2014) 'Differences and similarities in Islamic and conventional banking', *International Journal of Business and Social Sciences*, Vol. 2, No. 2, pp.166–175.
- Havidz, S.A.H. and Setiawan, C. (2015) 'Bank efficiency and non-performing financing (NPF) in the Indonesian Islamic banks', *Asian Journal of Economic Modelling*, Vol. 3, No. 3, pp.61–79.
- Khaled, S.A. (2015) 'Connecting with real sector to promote profit-loss shared financing: mass producing appropriate industrial goods through a zero-interest financial system', *Journal of Islamic Banking & Finance*, Vol. 32, No. 3, pp.22–39.
- Khaleeqzaman, M., Khan, S.A., Ishfaq, M. and Khan, S.Z. (2017) 'Comparative risk and return analysis of Islamic and conventional financial institutions in Pakistan', *Uluslararası İslam Ekonomisi ve Finans Araştırmaları Dergisi*, Vol. 3, No. 1, pp.109–152.
- Khan, T. and Mohamed, A.R.N. (2017) 'Ethical banking and Islamic banking: a comparison of Triodos Bank and Islami Bank Bangladesh Limited', *Islamic Economic Studies Advisory Board*, April, Vol. 25, pp.111–151.
- Komijani, A. and Taghizadeh-Hesary, F. (2019) 'An overview of Islamic banking and finance in Asia', *Routledge Handbook of Banking and Finance in Asia*, pp.505–518, Routledge, London.
- Lathif, A.A. (2012) 'Konsep Dan Aplikasi Akad Murabahah Pada Perbankan Syariah di Indonesia', *Journal UIN Syarif Hidayatullah Jakarta*, Vol. 12, No. 2, pp.69–78.
- Marchetti, S. (2014) 'Differences and similarities in history', *Black Girls*, Vol. 2, No. 2, pp.505–518.
- Mardian, S. (2015) 'Knowledge, work, and social welfare as Islamic socio economic 09 development goals', *Shariah Supervisory Board (SSB) and Earning Management in Islamic Finance*, Vol. 33, No. 3, pp.11–21.

- McGoun, E.G. (1995) 'The history of risk 'measurement'', *Critical Perspectives on Accounting*, Vol. 6, No. 6, pp.511–532.
- Mohammad, M.O. and Shahwan, S. (2013) 'The objective of Islamic economic and Islamic banking in light of Maqasid Al-Shariah: a critical review', *Middle East Journal of Scientific Research*, SPLISSUE, Vol. 13, pp.75–84, Research in Contemporary Islamic Finance and Wealth Manage.
- Mohseni, M. and Jouzaryan, F. (2016) 'Examining the effects of inflation and unemployment on economic growth in Iran (1996–2012)', *Procedia Economics and Finance*, Vol. 36, pp.381–389.
- Mufraini, M.A., Wicaksono, A.T.S., Meylianingrum, K., Ningtyas, M.N. and Supriyono (2020) 'Islamic bank financing: finding the spatial effect and influencing factors from an archipelagic Indonesia', *International Journal of Economic Policy in Emerging Economies (IJEPEE)*, Vol. 13, No. 1, pp.36–51.
- Noormahinar, A.B., Norhashimah, M.Y. and Ng, S.T. (2019) 'Banker customer relationship in the conventional and Islamic banks in Malaysia, revisited', *International Journal of Accounting, Finance and Business (IJAFB)*, Vol. 4, No. 17, pp.8–21.
- Obeidat, B., El-Rimawi, S.Y., Masa'deh, R. and Maqableh, M. (2013) 'Evaluating the profitability of the Islamic banks in Jordan', *European Journal of Economics, Finance and Administrative Sciences*, January, No. 56, pp.27–36.
- Rahman, A.A., Latif, R.A., Muda, R. and Abdullah, M.A. (2014) 'Failure and potential of profit-loss sharing contracts: a perspective of new institutional, economic (NIE) theory', *Pacific Basin Finance Journal*, June, Vol. 28, pp.136–151.
- Rodoni, A. and Yaman, B. (2018) 'Asymmetric information and non-performing financing: study in the Indonesian Islamic banking industry', *Al-Iqtishad: Jurnal Ilmu Ekonomi Syariah*, Vol. 10, No. 2, pp.403–416.
- Sheng, A. (2013) 'Islamic finance revisited: conceptual and analytical issues from the perspective of conventional economics', in *Economic Development and Islamic Finance*, pp.67–92, World Bank, Washington DC.
- Shofawati, A. (2014) 'Murabahah financing in Islamic banking: case study in Indonesia', *Proceedings of 5th Asia-Pacific Business Research Conference*, No. 4, pp.1–18.
- Sholikhah, Z., Pramuka, B.A. and Adawiyah, W.R. (2017) 'Determinant of the equity based financing volume: a case of Islamic banks in Indonesia', *Research Journal of Finance and Accounting*, Vol. 8, No. 1, pp.30–39.
- Soewarno, N. and Ali, H. (2016) 'Impact of regulation and supervision on Indonesian banks' scale efficiency, 2002–2011', *International Journal of Economic Policy in Emerging Economies (IJEPEE)*, Vol. 9, No. 4, pp.404–424.
- Srairi, S. (2013) 'Ownership structure and risk-taking behaviour in conventional and Islamic banks: evidence for MENA countries', *Borsa Istanbul Review*, Vol. 13, No. 4, pp.115–127.
- Swartz, N.P. (2013) 'Risk management in Islamic banking', *African Journal of Business Management*, Vol. 7, No. 37, pp.3799–3809.
- Usanti, T.P., Shomad, A. and Kurniawan, A. (2014) 'The principle of justice in transactions based on profit and loss sharing in Sharia banks', *Mimbar Hukum – Fakultas Hukum Universitas Gadjah Mada*, Vol. 26, No. 2, p.308.
- Wan Jusoh, W.N.H., Ibrahim, U. and Mohammad, M.D. (2015) 'An Islamic perspective on corporate social responsibility of Islamic banks', *Mediterranean Journal of Social Sciences*, Vol. 6, No. 2S1, pp.308–315.
- Waminda, T.D., Ekaputra, I.A. and Rokhim, R. (2019) 'Do Mudarabah and Musharakah financing impact Islamic bank credit risk differently?', *Research in International Business and Finance*, October, Vol. 49, pp.166–175.
- Werner, R.A. (2014) 'How do banks create money, and why can other firms not do the same? An explanation for the coexistence of lending and deposit-taking', *International Review of Financial Analysis*, Vol. 36, No. C, pp.71–77.

Artikel

ORIGINALITY REPORT

7%

SIMILARITY INDEX

6%

INTERNET SOURCES

2%

PUBLICATIONS

0%

STUDENT PAPERS

PRIMARY SOURCES

1

publikasi.mercubuana.ac.id

Internet Source

<1%

2

jurnal.stiekn.ac.id

Internet Source

<1%

3

repository.uin-malang.ac.id

Internet Source

<1%

4

www.inderscience.com

Internet Source

<1%

5

eudl.eu

Internet Source

<1%

6

www.researchgate.net

Internet Source

<1%

7

www.idmac.usm.my

Internet Source

<1%

8

Submitted to University of Zululand

Student Paper

<1%

9

eprints.perbanas.ac.id

Internet Source

<1%

10

jurnal.ar-raniry.ac.id

Internet Source

<1%

11	erepository.uonbi.ac.ke Internet Source	<1 %
12	koreascience.or.kr Internet Source	<1 %
13	www.iiste.org Internet Source	<1 %
14	fem.usim.edu.my Internet Source	<1 %
15	ijicc.net Internet Source	<1 %
16	repository.sustech.edu Internet Source	<1 %
17	Journal of Islamic Accounting and Business Research, Volume 4, Issue 2 (2013-09-14) Publication	<1 %
18	Submitted to Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Student Paper	<1 %
19	bankvictoriasyariah.co.id Internet Source	<1 %
20	repo.iainbatusangkar.ac.id Internet Source	<1 %
21	vdoc.pub Internet Source	<1 %
22	www.rebs.ro Internet Source	<1 %

23	www.world-finance-conference.com Internet Source	<1 %
24	Abdulkader Kaakeh, M. Kabir Hassan, Stefan F. van Hemmen Almazor. "Attitude of Muslim minority in Spain towards Islamic finance", International Journal of Islamic and Middle Eastern Finance and Management, 2018 Publication	<1 %
25	core.ac.uk Internet Source	<1 %
26	jurnal.unmer.ac.id Internet Source	<1 %
27	repository.stei.ac.id Internet Source	<1 %
28	research-repository.griffith.edu.au Internet Source	<1 %
29	submit.confbay.com Internet Source	<1 %
30	wseas.com Internet Source	<1 %
31	www.acrn-journals.eu Internet Source	<1 %
32	www.cribfb.com Internet Source	<1 %
33	www.emerald.com Internet Source	<1 %

34

www.ojs.unito.it

Internet Source

<1 %

35

www120.secure.griffith.edu.au

Internet Source

<1 %

36

Hasan Mukhibad, Doddy Setiawan. "Shariah supervisory board attributes and corporate risk-taking in Islamic banks", *Cogent Business & Management*, 2022

Publication

<1 %

Exclude quotes On

Exclude matches Off

Exclude bibliography On